“Illuminated Sign” shall mean any sign which has characters, letters, 

figures, designs or outline illuminated by electric lights or luminous tubes 

as a part of the sign proper. 

17.01.05. “Incombustible Material” shall mean any material which will not ignite at 

or below a temperature of one thousand two hundred (1,200) degrees 

Fahrenheit and will not continue to burn or glow at that temperature. 

17.01.06. “Person” shall mean and include any person, firm, partnership, 

association, corporation, company or organization of any kind. 

17.01.07.  “Sign / Signage” shall mean and include every sign and ground sign and